# Riveredge School

# School Fees

#### Rationale

To help offset the cost of personal instruction materials and supplies, the Governance Board hereby authorizes the collection of specific student fees. These fees, except where noted, are to be collected at the beginning of each school year and deposited in the general fund. The Leadership Team may establish an installment payment schedule if this is requested.

### Implementation

## **Expendable Supplies**

- The fee for general school supplies, individualized subscriptions, consumable field equipment/supplies, and other expendable supplies will be: \$85/student
- The fee for expendable supplies will be prorated for the pupil who transfers into the Riveredge Outdoor Learning Elementary School (ROLES) after the opening of the school year but during any of the following trimesters, will be as follows:
  - 1st trimester: Full payment
  - o 2nd trimester: 60% payment
  - o 3rd trimester: 30% payment
- No refund of these fees will be made when a student is withdrawn from ROLES.

#### **Additional Supplies**

ROLES also requires the purchase of additional items such as appropriate outdoor clothing, footwear, and trail appropriate backpacks. The cost of these additional items are not included in the Expendable Supply fee.

#### **Legal References:**

Wisconsin Constitution – Article X, Section 3 Section 118.03(2), 118.04, 120.10(15), 201,12(11), 120.13, 120.13(5), 120.13(10), 121.41, 121,54(7), 121.545, Wis. Stats

# **Adopted by ROLES Governance Council:**

6/25/19, Revised 7/22/20